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Rezone Application Submittal Information per TIP #228
Project No. 3019997

1. Project numbet

3019997
2. | Subject property address

5001 Brooklyn Ave NE (northwest corner of NE 50™ St and Brooklyn Ave NE)
3. Existing and proposed zoning claséiﬁcation

The site is cutrently zoned LR3; proposed zoning is NC3-65.

The proposed zoning matches the zoning changes proposed by the community and DPD, as
reflected in the Ditectot’s Repott on the Mayot’s Recommended U District Amendments to
the Comprehensive Plan — 2015 (“Director’s Report”™). All properties north of NE-50™ St
neighboring the subject property are also expected to be rezoned to NC3-65, while
properties ditectly actoss the street to the south are expected to be rezoned to Mixed Use
with a maxitmum allowable height of 125”. The proposed zoning changes are anticipated in -

2016.
4. Approximate size of property to be rezoned.
5,008 sf |
5. Envitonmentally Critical Area (ECA) Information

The site is not classified as an ECA.
6. Applicant information
Brooklyn 50 LLC
7. Property legal desctiption
Assessor Parcel Nos. 8817400180

The South 10 feet of Lot(s) 9 and all of Lot 10, Block 11, ASSESSOR’S PLAT OF
UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 16 of Plats,
page(s) 70, records of King County, Washington.

SITUATE in the County of King, State of Washington

8. Present use of propetty
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Two-story triplex
9. What structures will be demolished or removed?
The existing triplex will be demolished.
10. What are the planned uses for the property if a rezone is approved?
A seven-story apartment building with street level commercial space along NE 50” Street.
11 Does a specific development proposal accompany the rezone application?
Yes, see Master Use Permit plans; this is a contract rezone.
12. Reason for the requested zoning classification and/or new use.

The rezone would implement the community’s desire to increase density in this
neighbothood, as expressed in the Directot’s Report and proposed map and text amendments to the
Comprehensive Plan, specifically relating to the University Community Urban Center. The height
increase would allow three additional floots, for an approximate additional 10,150 square feet,
accommedating 30 more residents in the neighborhood.

The Ditector’s Repott states that, “Recent community input, the U District Urban Design
Framewotk, and the EIS process all suggest a greater density and mix of uses in certain locations
currently designated as “multifamily residential” ‘Commercial/mixed use” would be required to align
with parts of the zoning scenarios covered in the EIS — specifically, rezoning from residential to
‘Neighborhood Commercial’ and ‘Seattle Mixed.” This includes frontagé along NE 50th St.”

13. Aaticipated benefits the proposal will provide,

The tezone would contribute to the city’s housing supply and help realize the benefits
outlined in the Director’s Report: a stable residential neighborhood that cah accommodate projected
growth; contribute to the vibrant commetcial district serving and supporting the community, and
would be more consistent with other commercial land uses along NE 50" St.

14. Summary of potential negative impacts of the proposal on the surtrounding area.

An appropriate height, bulk and scale for the transitioning properties to the north has been a
- key design consideration. The applicant proposes a design with a neatly 30-foot setback along the
eastetly one-third of the notth property line surtounding an exceptional Beech tree at the northeast
cothet of the subject property. This tree courtyard will serve to soften the transition to the north,
also expected to be rezoned to NC3-65 in the near future. Further detail is provided in the response
below to question 186. '

15. List other permits or approvals being requested in conjunction with the proposal:
SEPA and Design Review.

16. Written analysis of rezone ctriteria (code criteria are in italics):
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In order to obtain a rezone, the applicant must demonstrate that the rezone proposal will
meet the applicable criteria of the Seattle Municipal Code, SMC 23.34.007. Compliance with that
section includes analysis of the following code sections:

o SMC 23.34.008 General Rezone Criteria

o SMC 23.34.009 Height limits of the proposed rezone
o  SMC 23.34.020 Lowtise 3 (I.R3) zone, function and locational criteria

e SMC 23.34.024 Midrise (MR) zone, function and locational criteria _ _
o SMC 23.34.070 Residential-Commercial (RC) zone, function and locational criteria
e SMC 23.34.072 Designation of Commercial Zones

e SMC 23.34.074 Neighborhood Commercial 1 (NC1) zones, function, and locational

ctiteria

s SMC 23,34.076 Neighborhood Commetcial 2 (NC2) zones, function, and locational
critetia

o SMC 23.34.078 Neighbothood Commercial 3 (NC3) zones, function, and locational
criteria

SMC 23.34.004 Contract Rezones.

A Property Use and Developunent Agreement. The Conncil may approve a map amendinent subject fo
the execrition, delivery, and recording of a property use and development agreentent (PUIDLA) excecnted by the legal or
beneficial owner of the property to be resomed containing self-imposed restvictions upor the use and developmient of the
propesty in order fo ameliorate adverse impacts that conld occar froms nnrestricied use and development permitted by
developmaent reguiations otherwise applicable after the resone. All vestrictions inposed by the PUDA shall be directly
velated to the impacts that may be expected fo result from the regone. A contract rezone shail be condiioned on
petformance or compliance with the terms and conditions of the PUDA. Council may revoke a contract rezone or lake
other appropriate action allowed by law for failure to comply with a PUDA, The PUD.A shall be approved as to

Jorm by the City Atiorney, and shall not be construed as a velinguishment by the City of its discretionary powers.

The subject application is for a contract rezone; a PUDA will be developed as part of the
City Council review.

B. Waiver of Certain Reguirements. "The ordinance accepting the PUDA may waive specific bulk or
off-street parking and loading requirements if the Conneil detervines that the watvers are necessary under the
agreement to achieve a better development than wonld otherwise resuit from the applivation of regulations of the one.
No waiver of requirements shall be granted that wonld be materially detrimental to the public nelfare or infurions to
praperty in the sone or vicirity in which the property is lovated,

The applicant does not seek a waiver from bulk or off-street parking and loading
requirements. Departures from Code standards will be addressed through the Design Review
process.

SMC 23.34.007 Rezone evaluation.

A The provisions of this chapter apply to all rezones except correction of mapping ervors. In evaluating
proposed rezones, the provisions of this chapter shall be weighed and balanced together to determine which gone or
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height designation best meets those provisions. In addition, the one function siatements, which describe the infended
Sfunction of each gone designation, shall be used to assess the likelthood that the area proposed to be resoned wonld
Sfunction as intended.

B. No single criterion or gromp of criteréa shall be applizd as an absolute requirement or test of the
appropriateness of a Jome designation, nor is there a hierarchy or priovity of rexone considerations, unless a provision
indicates the intent to constitnte a requirement or sole criterion.

No provision of the rezone critetia establishes a patticular requirement or sole critetion that
must be met for rezone approval. Thus, the various provisions are to be weighed and balanced
together to determine the appropriate zone designation for the property.

SMC 23.34.008 General rezone criterfa.

A To be approved a regone shall meet the following standards:

1. In urban centers and urban villages the soned capacity for the center or village faken as a
whole shall be no less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the growth targets adopted in the Comprebensive
Plan for that center or village. :

2. For the area within the urban village boundary of bub urban villages and for residential
urban villages taken as a whol the oned capacity shall not be less than the densities established in the Urban V'illage
Element of the Comprebensive Plan.

The site is located in the University District Notthwest Urban Center Village. The adopted
growth target for this Urban Center Village in the current Comprehensive Plan is for 2,000
additional households, and the target density of 25 households per acre by 2024. The proposed
rezone would slightly increase the zoned capacity of this Urban Center and this increase does not
reduce capacity below 125% of the Comprehensive Plan growth targets. Instead the rezone aids the
City’s ability to meet the population growth targets and densities in the Plan.

B Match Between Zone Criteria and Area Characteristics. "The most appropriate sone designation
shall be that for which the provisions for desionation of the sone type and the locational criteria for the specific zone
match the characteristics of the area to be resoned betier than any other sone designation,

‘The property is curtently zoned I.R3. ‘The proposed change is to rezone the property to
NC3-65 to match the neighbothood’s and DPD’s cuttent zoning recotnmendation for the area. The
NC3-65 zone is the best match for the propetty. Please see the functional and locational criteria
analyses for the relevant zones below.

C. Zoning History and Precedential Effect. Previous and potential soning changes both in and avound
#he area proposed for rezone shall be excansined. '

The Propetty has not recently been tezoned. Zoning history is as follows:

1923 to 1947 Business/ Commetcial Disttict

1947 to 1957 — Second Residence District

1957-1982 — RM (Multiple Residence)

1982-2011 — L3 (Residential, Mult-Family, Lowrise 3)

Ord123495 4/19/2011 changed it to LR3 (Residential, Multi-Family, Lowrise 3)
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As stated above, DPD proposes to rezone the Property to the applicant-preferred
desighation, NC3-65 through the legislative rezone of the University District.

D. Neighborhood Plans.

1. For the purposes of this titk, the effect of @ neighborbood plan, adspted or amended by the
City Conncil after Jannary 1, 1995, shall be as expressly established by the City Conncil for each sneh neighborhood
Plan,

2. Conncil adspted neighborhood plans that apply to the area proposed for resone shall be
taken into consideration.

3. Where a neighborhood plan adopted or amended by the City Council affer Jannary 1,
1995 establishes policies expressly adopied jor the purpose of guiding future regones, but does not provide for resones of
particular sites or areas, reones shall be in conformance with the rexone policies of such neighborhood plan.

4. If it is intended that regomes of particular sites or areas identified in a Conncil adopted
neighborhood plan are to be required, then the regones shatl be approved simullanconsly with the approval of the
pertinent parts of the neighborhood plan.

The University Community Urban Center (UCUC) neighborhood plan was adopted
by the City Council in 1998. The UCUC plan is currently proposed to be amended along with
DPD’s legislative rezone efforts.

‘The current plan specifies zoning heights in specific areas. In the current plan the
Property is in an ateas designated as “low tise residential emphasizing ground related units™ with a
preferred height of 2-3 stories. However, the plan also states that “These goals and policies of the
UCUC Neighborhood Plan are not intended to change the policy basis for consideration of rezones
proposed after adoption of these goals and policies.” There ate no additional policies related to
rezones ot height and desnsity in the current plan.

The proposed University District Neighborhood Plan would delete the map showing
the atea designated as “low tise residential” but would amend the FLUM to change the subject
propetty from “multifamily” to “mixed use/commetcial.” Please see the proposed University
Disttict Neighborhood Plan at the following link:

htip:/ /www seatile.cov/dpd/cs/eroups/pan/@pan/ documents/web_informational/p2307053 pdf

It must be noted that the University District Neighborhood Plan amendment and the amendment of
the Future Land Use Map associated with the plan amendment is not necessary in order for the
proposed contract rezone of a single parcel to move forward (see comprehensive plan Land Use
Policy 2 that states that FLLUM amendments ate only required when significant changes to the
intended function of a large area are proposed).

E. Zoning Principles. The following soning principles shall be considered:
7. The impact of more intensive ones on less intensive sones or industrial and commercial

zones on other omes shall be minimized by the use of transitions or buffers, if possible. A gradual transition between
zoning categories, including beight limils, is preferred.
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2. Physical buffers may provide an effective separation between different nses and intensities of
development. The following elemsents may be considered as buffers:

a. Natural features such as lopographic breaks, lakes, rivers, streams, ravines and
- shorelines;

b, Freeways, expressways, other major traffic arterials, and railroad tracks;

4 Distinct change in street layont and block orientation;

d. Open space and green spaces.

The property to the north, and all surrounding properties, are proposed to be rezoned by DPD to
NC3-65 to match the proposed zoning designation. The property directly to the south across NE
50" St is proposed to be rezoned to Mixed Use-125. 'This will effectively eliminate any need for
zoning transition boundaties to the north and west while the subject property will serve as a buffer
between the more commercially-intense zoning to the south and residential zoning to the north,

Cutrently, the subject property is adjacent to LR3 zoning to the north, is across the alley
from LR3 zoning to the west, is across Brooklyn Avenue NE from LR3-RC zoning to the east, and
is across NE 50" Street from NC3-65 zoning to the south. NE 50® Street is classified as a Principal
Arterial and Brooklyn Avenue NE is classified as a Collector Arterial.

Although a gradual transition between zoning and height categorties is preferred by the
rezone ctiteria, as are physical buffers or other buffering elements, the proposed rezone does not
change the long-standing zoning pattern in the neighborhood of larger and more dense properties-
lining the principal arterials. That juxtaposition of zones and uses would not change with the rezone
proposal.

The tmaximum height limitation of the LR3 is 40 feet for an apartment building. The change
from 40 to 65 feet effective height limitation is not significant on a propetty that is on the cotner of
a very busy intersection. The Project that is being proposed with this contract rezone has also
mitigated height, bulk and scale through 2 sensitive building design that achieves a transition through
a seties of elements that substantially exceed Code requirements.

In the case of development in an NC zone adjacent to a residential zone (what the case
would be hete should the rezone be approved}, the Land Use Code requires a standard “wedding
cake” building form. The first 13 feet of structure requires no setback; between 13 and 40 feet, a 15-
foot setback is required; above 40 feet, an additional 2 feet of setback is required for every 10 feet
above 40 feet (resulting in a 20-foot setback above 40 feet). SMC 23.47A.014.B. :

Although the “wedding cake™ approach can be a successful zone edge transition, it is not
well suited to the particular circumstances of this rezone site. Given that the existing use to the
north of the Propetty is a multifamily building and the Project site includes a significant tree, a more
appropriate building design is proposed as zone edge transition:

. The propetty to the notth is pulled back 24 feet from its property line, creating space
between the properties.
. The project includes a ground level setback of 27.5 feet along one third of the north

facade. The remaining portion of the fagade has zero setback. This setback configuration allows for
the retention of the significant Furopean Beech tree that exists on the project site.
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® 'The proposed building will have a height reduction from south to north, A
clerestory will be situated along the north side of the building, but not on the south, creating a step-
down in roof height to transition to the adjacent LR3 property, which is also anticipated and
proposed by DPD to be rezoned to NC3-65.

e 'The proposed project will not have any windows facing the north property line
which will protect the visual and acoustic privacy of the neighboring property.

. The proposed project will include an ornamental siding pattern on the nosth wall to
provide visual interest for the adjacent propetty.

J Roof deck areas of the proposed project will either be oriented toward the alley ox
will be buffered from the northern property by landscaping

All of these features together create a transition that is appropriate to the particular
charactetistics of this rezone site and its neighbors to the north. The proposed design was
unanimously recommended to move ahead to Master Use Permit apphcation by the Northeast
Design Review Board on June 29, 2015.

3. Zone Boundaries.
a. In establishing boundaries the following elements shall be considered:
(7) Physical buffers as described in subsection E2 above;
(2) Platted lot Fines.

Zone boundaries would continue to follow platted lot lines; the zone boundary would also
be Brooklyn Avenue NF. on the east side of the property until the whole area north of NE 50™ St is
upzoned to NC3-65 and south of NE 50™ St is upzoned to Mixed Use-125 as proposed by the City.

b. Boundaries between commercial and residential areas shall generally be established
so that commercial uses face each other across the styeet on which they are located, and face away from adjacent
residential areas. An exception may be made when physical b@gﬁ?m can provide a more effective separation between
#ses.

The proposed commercial uses face across NE 50" Street towatd NC3-65 zoning.
Residential uses face across the alley, to the north, and to the east toward residentially-zoned

" properties.

4. In general, beight limits greater than forty (40) feet shounld be fimited 1o urban villages.
Height limits greater than forty (40) feet may be considered ontside of nrban villages where bigher height Lmits would
be consistent with an adgpted neighborhood plan, a major institution's adopted master plan, or where the designation
wonld be consistent with the existing built character of the area.

The site is within the University District Northwest Urban Center, where heights above 40
feet are considered appropriate.

F Impact Evalnation. The evalnation of a proposed regone shall consider the pmib/é negative and
positive impacts on the area proposed for regone and its surroundings.

1. Factors to be examined include, but are not limited to, the following:
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a. Housing, particnlarly low-income honsing;

No displacement of low-income housing is anticipated. The tenant relocation process
related to this project is underway. Tenant relocation materials have been delivered with
determinations of eligibility forthcoming. In addition to providing more market-rate housing to the
community, the project has applied and been accepted into the Multi-Family Tax Exemption
Program, and will provide 12 income-testricted units.

b Public services;

Public services will be available to the project due to its location in a highly developed urban
atea. No appreciable impacts to public services are anticipated due to the additional housing made
possible by the zone change.

P Environmental factors, such as noise, air and water quality, terrestrial and
aguatic flora and fauna, glare, odor, shadows, and energy conservation;

The proposed rezone will allow three stoties of additional height and will allow additional
street-level retail/ commercial uses allowed on the property. The proposed project would not create
appreciable negative environmental impacts associated with allowing additional housing at this urban
site. Howevet, some additional shading of properties to the north would occur due to the height
increase.

d Pedestrian safety;

The area is curi:ent’iy developed with sidewalks, street lights and crosswaiks.
4 Manufacturing activity;

Not applicable.
b Employment activity; .

New retail facilities will be developed to replace existing uses, which may provide additional
employment opportunities.

Fa Character of areas recognized for architectural or bistoric value;

A SEPA Appendix A report has been prepared for the building currently occupying the site.
‘The Appendix A report will be reviewed by the Department of Neighborhoods. It is not expected
that this building will be found to have architectural or historic value. The building was not
detetmined to have any histotic value by the EIS ptepared for the University District rezone, which
analyzed the envitonmental impacts of rezoning the property to NC3-65.

The University Heights school is directly across the street to the east and is a designated City
landmark. The building would be reviewed through the SEPA process for any adjacency impacts,
none of which are expected.
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h. Shoreline view, public access and recreation.

Not applicable.

2. Service Caparities. Develgpment which can reasonably be antivipated based on the proposed
development potential shall not exceed the service capacities which can reasonably be anticipated in the area, including:

a. Strest gecess to the area;

b. Street capacity in the area;
P Transit service;

A Parking capacity;

2 Utility and sewer capacity;
yA S horeline navigation.

A traffic report will be prepared to address items a. through d.

With respect to utility and sewer capacity, a Water Availability Certificate has already been.
Approved with No Changes (reference number 20150812), and no issues of water or sewer capacity
are anticipated. An application for permanent electrical service is currently being processed by
Seattle City Light. The SCL area representative has indicated that the proposed building’s electrical
demand does not exceed service capabilities.

Ttem “f” on Shoreline Navigation is not applicable.

G Changed Circumstances, Evidence of changed circnmsiances shall be taken into consideration in
reviewing proposed resomes, but is not required to demonsirate the appropriateness of a proposed rezone. Consideration
of changed circumstances shall be limited to elements or conditions included in the criteria for the relevant some andf or
overlgy designations in this chapter.

Thete are obvious changed citcumstances in the area given that the City is proposing a
legislative rezone for the area to the same zoning desighation proposed by this proposal. According
to the City, the impetus for the legislative rezone (which proposes the same rezone as the subject
proposal} includes the need to use limited land resources more efficiently, greater concentration of
density around light rail, a mote diverse neighbothood character, increasing height and density to
achieve other goals like affordable housing, and providing for consistency between the
comptehensive plan and the land use code.

H. Overlay Districts. If the area is located in an everlay district, the purpose and boundaries of the
overlay district shall be considered,

The site is not located within an Ovetlay District.

L Critical Areas. If the area is located in or adjacent to a critical area (SMC Chapter 25.09), the
gffect of the rezone on the critical area shall be considered.

The site is not located in or adjacent to a critical area.
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J Incentive Provisions. If the area is located in a sone with an incentive oning suffic, a regone shall
be approved only if one of the following conditions are met:

'The site and area ate not located in a zone with an incentive zoning suffix.

The Univetsity District rezone proposes that if a legislative rezone of the area is adopted by
the City Council, incentive zoning provisions should apply. The nature of those provisions, or
whethet they would apply to this contract rezone, are not known at the present time given the
changes being made to incentive zoning by the HALA process.

SMC 23.34. 009 Height Limits of the Prog_oscd Rezone.

Where a decision to designate height limits in commercial or indusirial gones is independent of the designation
of @ specific one, in addition to the general rezone criteria of Section 23.34.008, the following shall apphy.

Not applicable to the proposal.

SMC 23.34.020 Lowtise 3 (LR3) zone, function and locational ctiteria
A. Functions. The dnal functions of the LR3 zone are to:

1. Provide opportunities for a variety of mulfifamily housing types in existing mnltifarmily ng&borbaodx, and
along arterials that have a mix of small to moderate scale residential structnres; and

2. Accommodate redevelopment in areas within wrban centers, nrban villages, and Station Area Overlay
Darmmr in‘order to establish multifansily neighborboods of moderate scale and density.

The property is located in the University District Notthwest Urban Center and is located
along Brooklyn Ave. NE., a collector arterial, and NE 50 Street, a principal artetial.
Brooklyn Ave NE has a mix of smaller to modetate scale residential structures (and is zoned
LR3), while NE 50® Street has larger scale structures. NE 50™ Street is also a very busy
street leading to 1-5 and is not well suited to at-grade residential development which would
be required under the LR3 zone.

B.  Locational Criteria. The I.R3 zone is most appropriate in areas generally rbamcfmzed by the following
COnditions:

1. The area is sither:

a. Located in an urban center, urban village, or Station Area Overlgy District where new development
contd help establish a muliifamily neighborbood of moderate scale and density, except in the following
urban villages: the Wallingford Residential Urban Village, the Eastlake Residential Urban Village,
the Upper Oneen Anne Residential Urban Village, the Morgan Junction Residential Urban Village,
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and the Lake City Hub Urban Village, the Bitter Iake Hub Urban Village, and the Admiral
Residential Hub Urban Village; or

The propetty does not meet this critetion. It is located in an Urban Center, but the
existing context is already a multifamily neighborhood, and greater density in the
neighborhood exists and is needed.

b, Located in an existing multifamily neighborbood in or near an urban center, nrban village, or Station
Area Overlgy District, or on an arlerial strest, and characierized by a mix of structares of low and
woderate scale;

The property may meet this ctiterion. It is located in an existing multifamily
neighborhood and is in an Urban Center. The neighborhood is characterized by high,
mid, and lowtise residential and mixed use development, although the existing character
is more commercial than LR3 zoning would allow.

The area is noar neighborhood commercial omes with comparable height and scale;

Across the street from the property is zoned NC3-65, which is a higher height and scale than
the current LR3 zoning. The other surrounding zones are LR3 or LR3-RC.

The area wonld provide a transition in scale between LRT and LR2 qones and more intensive multfamily
andyf or commerdial sones;

The propetty does not meet this standard. Itis on the zone boundary between LR3 and
NC3-65 and does not provide a transition in scale between lower density residential and
higher density/commercial zones.

The area has sireet widths that are sufficient for two-way traffic and parking along at least one curb;

Yes, although both NE 50" Street and Brooklyn Avenue NE have street widths that are
wider than this and accommodate much more through traffic than a typical LR3 zoned
neighborhood.

The area is well served by public transit;

The property is well served by public transit along both NE 50 Stteet and Brooklyn Ave
NE. Sound Transit’s U District Station, approximately one quarter-mile south, will provide
light rail service south to Sea-Tac airport and north to Northgate Station beginning in 2021.

The area has direct access to arterial streets that can accommodate anticipated vebicular crcnlation, so that
traffic is not required fo use streefs that pass through lower density residential sones;

The property has direct access to NE 50™ Street via an alley and is also adjacent to Brooklyn
Ave NE, both arterial streets that accommodate vehicles such that cut through traffic does
not need to use residential streets.

The area is well supported by existing or projected facilities and services used by residents, including retail
sales and services, parks, and community centers, and has good pedestrian access to these facilities;
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The atea is well supported by commercial businesses along NI 50 Street, Brooklyn Ave
NE to the south, and University Avenue NE a block to the east. The University Heights
community center is directly across the street, and a park/tennis courts are a few blocks
away to the west. The University District branch of the Seattle Public Library is a few blocks
away. There is existing pedestrian access to these facilities.

C. The LR3 -{one is also appropriate in areas located in the Delridge High Point neighborbood revitalization area.
'This is not applicable to the project.

D. Exuept as provided in this subsection 23.34.020.D, properties designated as environmentally eritical may not be

rexoned to an LR3 designation, and may remain 1LR3 only in areas predominantly developed o the intensity of
the LR 3 gune.

This is not applicable to the project.

SMC 23.34.074 Neighborhood Commercial I(NC1) zones, function and locational ctitetia.
A. Function. To support or encourage a smail shopping area that provides primarily convenience refail sales and
services to the adjoining residential neighborbood, where the following characteristics can be achieved:

1. A variety of small neighborbood-serving businesses;

The commertcial retail along NE, 50" Street, while serving the University District
ne1ghborhood tnay also provide shopping opportunities for the large Seattle community
since 50™ is a busy thoroughfare.

2. Continnous storefronts built to the front lot line;

The proposed project will provide continuous storefronts built generally to the lot line along
NE 50" Street. This condition exists along NE 50, although the north/south Avenues are
mote conducive to streetscape-related, lowrise commercial development.

3. An atmosphere attractive fo pedestrians;

The proposed project will provide an attractive environment for pedestrians. Currently the
NE, 50™ Street corridot can be a bit brutal with 2 high volume of traffic.

4. Shappers walk_from store fo store.

The area does include shoppers that walk from store to store, although the University
Disttict tends to allow for mote car-otiented commercial uses at times (auto lots, large .
surface parking lots, latge grocety stores). University Way tends to include more of a
walking shopping atmosphere. '

B. Locational Criteria. A neighborhood Commercial 1 gone designation is most appropriate on land that is
generally characterized by the following conditions:
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1. Outside of urban centers and nrban villages, or within urban centers or arban villages where isolated or
peripheral to the primary business district and adjacent to low-density residential areas;

The project site is in the middle of the University Urban Center, and is in the middle of 2
mid-density residential zone. Itis notincluded in the primary business district that exists in
the University District, but it is neither isolated nor on the periphery, as the business district
stretches throughout the area.

|
]
i
:

2. Located on streets with Bmited capacity, such as collector arterials;

Brooklyn Avenue NE is a collector arterial. NE 50™ Street, howevet, is a ptincipal attetial.
Brooklyn Avenue NE does not have limited capacity. It includes trolley buses, single lanes
traveling both ways, and street parking on both sides of the street. The street functions quite
well.

3. No physical edges to buffer the residential areas;

The project site is adjacent to LR3 zoning to the west across the alley, adjacent to LR3 to the
notth, and across the street from LR3-RC zoning to the east. It is across NE 50 Street
from NC3-65 zoned propetty. The only non-physically buffered parcel from the property
would be the parcel directly adjacent and to the north.

4. Small parcel sizes;

'The site secking the rezone is approximately 5,000 s.f. Although there are some smaller
structutes along Brooklyn Avenue NE the district is not primarily comprised of small
structures on small parcels.

5. Limited transit service,

" The site has excellent transit service along NE 50" Street, and Brooklyn Avenue NE. NE
50" Street is designated a minor transit street along this stretch, while Brooklyn Avenue NE
ts designated a Major Transit Street along this stretch. Itis within five blocks of the new
fight rail station and is labeled a “frequent transit area” by DPD.

SMC 23.34.070 Residential-Commercial (RC) zone, function and locational critetia
A, Function.
1. Purposes. Areas that serve as the following:

4. As ameans to downzone fmp commercial areas which have not been exitensively developed with
commercial uses;

The area is not characterized by commercial strip centers; does not meet criterion.

b As ameans to downgone small commercial areas which have not been extensively developed with
commercial uses and where commercial services are available nearby;
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It would not be appropriate to downzone this site. The site is located along NE 50%
Street and the City is proposing to upzone the entire area. The existing areas are well-
developed with commercial and multifamily uses. The site would be more appropriately
zoned NC3-65 as a continuation of the 50 Street and Brooklyn Avenue commercial
cotridors.

To provide opporiunities for needed parking in areas where spillover parking is a major problem;

Spillover patking is not a major problem in this area. In addition, the project is not
providing parking, so the project would not meet this criterion,

& As a means of supporiing an existing commercial node.

Downzoning is not apptopriate for this site. The site is located along NE 50™ Street and
the City is proposing to upzone the entire area. The existing areas are well-developed
with comsmercial and multifamily uses. The site would be more appropriately zoned
N(C3-65 as a continuation of the 50 Street and Brooklyn Avenue commercial corridors.

2. Desired Characteristics. Areas that provide the following:

a.  Physical appearance resembling the appearance of adjacent residential areas;

b.

Misced use with small commercial uses at strest level.

The established character and development of NE 50™ Street and Brooklyn Ave NE is
larger in scale than that of the residential areas it supports to the north and west. ‘The
Brooklyn Avenue NE corridor is largely comprised of commercial development in a
variety of small to medium-sized scales. The NT, 50" Street corridor is a high speed,
high traffic cotridor. The rezoning of this property will provide additional residential
density in suppozt of the commercial district to both the north and south and to the west
and will bridge the gap with new vibrant commercial storefronts linking these two
commercial nodes.

B. Locational Criteria.

1. Requirement. A residential-commercial designation shall be combined only with a multifamily designation.

The RC designation is currently combined with the LR3 designation across the street. We
do not feel that the RC designation is approptiate in this location..

2. Other Criteria. Residential-Commercial zone designation is most appropriate in areas generally characterized
by the following: '

.

Excisting Character.

(1) Areas which are primarily residential in character (which may have either a residential or
-~ commercial some designation), but where a pattern of mixed residentialf commercial development is
presenty or
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(2) .Areas adjacent to commercial areas, where accessory parking is present, where limited commercial
activity and accessory parking wonld help reinforce or improve the functioning of the commercial
areas, and/ or where accessory parking would help relieve spillover parking in residential areas.

The corridor along NE 50" Street and Brooklyn Ave NE to the south is primarily
commercial in character, not residential, The site 1s located in the middle of vibrant
commercial activity and is not an appropriate area for accessory parking lots.

b.  Physical Factors Favoring RC Designation.
(1) Lack of edged or buffer between rm'dmﬁ;al and commierciol #5es;
(2) Lack of buffer between major arierial and residential uses;
(3) Streets with adequate access and circulation;
(#) Insufficient parking in adjacent commercial gone resnlls in parking spillover on residential streets.

The site is located in the middle of a vibrant commercial corridor and is not
appropriate as a buffer; zoning ptinciples normally include commercial zoning along
arterials such as NE 50th Street and Brooklyn Avenue NE. Both streets have
adequate access and circulation. There is not an existing parking spillover problem
in residential areas and use of the project site to accommodate spillover patking
would not be approptiate due to its location along the commetcial corridor and lack
of parking provided by the project..

SMC 23.34.072 Designation of commercial zones
A. The encroachment of commercial development into vesidential areas shall be disconraged,

The site is located along a corridor of commercial development and does not encroach into a
predominantly residential area.

B. Areas mesting the /om‘zarzal criferia for a single-family designation may be desggﬂared as certain neighborhood
commercial gones as provided in Section 23.34.010.

The site is currently zoned LR3. This criterion does not apply.

C. Preferred confionration of commercial zones shall not conflict with the preferred confignration and edge protection of
residential zomes as established in Section 23.34.010 and 23.34.071 of the Seatrle Municipal Code.

The site is contiguous with the existing commercial zones along Brooklyn Avenue NE to the
south. Commercial zoning in this location provides a buffer between busy NE 50" and
Brooklyn Streets. It does not conflict with preferred configurations and edge protections of
residential zones.

D. Compact, concentrated commercial areas, or nodss, shall be preferred to diffuse, sprawling commercial areas.
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The site is located along the well-established commercial corridor of Brooklyn Avenue NE and
NE 50" Strect and a block away from the retail activity located on University Way NE. The
result of the proposed rezone is a concentration of commercial activity along two of the main
commercial corridors in the neighborhood.

SMC 23.34.024 Midrise (MR) zone, function and locational critetia.

A. Function. An area that provides concentrations of hossing in desirable, pedestrian-oriented mbarz neighborboods
having convenient access lo regional transit stations, where the mix of activiy provides convenient access to a full
range of residential services and amenities, and opportunities for people to Live within walking distance of

- employment.

The property is located in an urban center with convenient access to the new light rail station. -
However, the character of the neighborhood along NE 50 Street and Brooklyn Ave NE to the
south is more commercial and would appear to be more consistent with Neighborhood
Commercial locational critetia as NC zoning is the predominant zoning along this commercial
cottidot. The property does allow for people to live within walking distance of employment.

B. Locational Criteria. The MR zone is most appropriate in areas generally characterized by the following
conditions:

1. Threshold Conditions. Subject to subsection 23.34.024.B.2 of this section, properties that may be considered
Jfor a Midrise designation are limited to the following:

a.  Properties already soned Midrise;
'The property does not meet this criterion. Itis currently zoned LR3.
b.  Properties in areas already developed predominantly to the intensity permitted by the Midrise zone; or

The property does not likely meet this criterion. The predominant zoning along
Brooklyn to the notth of the site is LR3 while the predominant zoning to the south is
NC6-35; to both the east and west stretching north of the site along arterials (Roosevelt
and University) is zoned NC2There is no MR zoning east of the 1-5 cotridor within the
Univetsity District neighborhood, it is all zoned either NC or LR. -

¢.  Properties with an urban center or arban village, where a neighborhood plan adopted or amended by the
City Council after Jannary 1, 1995 indicates that the area is appropriate for a Midrise 30me
designation.

The property does not meet this critetion, as the adopted neighborhood plan states that
the zoning should be lowtise. The proposed comprehensive plan/neighborhood plan
states that the zoning should be NC3-65. The adopted University Neighborhood Plan
does not establish policies expressly for the purpose of guiding future rezones.

2. Environmentally Critical Areas, Fixcept as stated in this subsection 23.34.024.B.2, properties designated
as environmentally crifical may not be rezoned to a Midrise designation, and may remain Midrise only in
areas predominantly developed fo the intensity of the Midrise sone. The preceding sentence does not apply if
the environmentally eritical area either
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(1} Was created by human activity, or

(2} Is a designated peat settlersent, lignefaction, seismic or volcanic hazard, or flood prone area, or
abandoned landfill

The propetty is not within a designated Fnvironmentally Critical Area.

3. Other Criteria. The Midrise qome designation is most appropriate in areas generally characterized by the
following:

.

Properties that are adjacent to business and commercial areas with comparable height and bulk;
The MR zone would aliow building up to 60 feet with 15 additional feet possible
through incentives. Predominant heights within the disttict vary from two story
structures to no hightise structures.

Properties in areas that are served by major arlerials and where Iransit service is good to excellent and
street capacity conld absorb the traffic generated by midrise developrent.

'The site is excellently served by transit, is within walking distance of the transit station
and is on two transit streets.

Properties in areas that are in close proxinity lo major employment conters;

The propetty is in close proximity to a major employer (UW) as well as other major
employers that depend on the UW nearby.

Properties in areas that are in close proximily to open space and recreational facilities;

The project is close to the UW campus and the University Heights patk and community
center.

Properties in areas along arterials where topographic changes either provide an edge or permit a lransilion
in scale with surroundings;

The site is along two artetials and is on a downhill slope which permits somewhat of a
transition in scale with surroundings.

Properties in flat areas where the prevailing siructure height is greater than 37 feet or where due to a mix
of heights, there is no established height pattern;

Brooklyn Avenue is flat with somewhat of a slope up to the north. The prevailing
structure height is about 40 feet to the north, but much higher to the south.

Properties in areas with moderate slopes and views obligue or parallel to the slope where the height and
bulk af existing structures have already linited or blocked views from within the multifamily area and

upland areas;

Rezone Application — Praject No. 3019997 Page 17



‘The site and surrounding neighborhood slopes up to the west and up to the east a few
blocks away; the project is in a bit of a valley. The only view opportunities are to the
south of Mount Rainier.

h. . Properties in areas with steep slopes and views perpendicular to the slope where upland developments are
of sufficient distance or height o retain their views over the area designated for the Midrise Jone;

The site and sutrounding neighborhood slopes up to the west and up to the east a few '
blocks away; the project is in a bit of a valley. The only view opportunities are to the

south of Mount Rainier.

i Praperties in areas where topographic conditions allow the bulk of the structure to be obscared.
Generally, these are steep slopes, 16 percent or miore, with views perpendicnlar to the shope.

Not applicable; slopes are not so severe as to allow burying the building within a slope.

SMC 23.34.076 Neighborhood Commercial 2 (NC2) zones, function and locational criteria

A. Function. To support or enconrage a pedesirian oviented shopping area that provides a full range of household and
personal goods and services, including convenience and specialy goods, to the surrounding neighbothoods, and that
accommeodates other wies that are compatible with the retail character of the area such as hosusing or offices, where
the following characteristics can be achicved:

1.

2

A variety of small to medi}m—fi:{ed neighborhood-serving businesses;
Continsons storefronts bauilt to the front lot line;

An atmo.tpberé attractive fo pedestrians;

Shoppers can drive to the area, but walk from store 1o store.

The sutrounding area includes a variety of small- and medium-sized neighborhood
businesses such as Walgteens, Safeway, banks, bars, and numerous neighborhood businesses
suppotted by pedestrians walking from business to business. The character of the area
includes storefronts built to the front lot line, multifamily mixed use buildings, single family
residences, as well as older commetcial buildings that include surface patking lots. The area
is pedestrian friendly and attractive, particularly following the addition of recent
neighbothood businesses. ‘The new businesses have added vibrancy to the area.

Following the contract rezote, these attributes will not change. The project will increase the
vibrancy of the area by adding additional apartment units and will bring new residents to
suppott curtent and new business in the district. The project will add a small amount of
commetcial spaces consistent with the scale of small- and medium-sized neighborhood
businesses. The project will be built to the front and side lot line. The retail will be
continuous along NE 50™ Street and turn the corner extending south along Brooklyn Ave
NL. The street-level activity will improve safety in the pedestrian realm.

B. Locational Criteria. A Neighborbood Commercial 2 sone designation is most appropriate on land that is
generally characterized by the following conditions:
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1. Primary business districts in residential urban villages, secondary business districts in urban centers or hub
i srban villages, or business districts, onlside of urban villages, that extend for more than approximately fwo
biocks;

'The propetty does not meet this criterion as it is located in an urban centet.

2. Located on streets with good capacity, such as principal and meinor arierials, but generally not on major
transporiation corridors;

The property does not meet this criteria. NE 50" Street is a principal artetial that connects
the University District to I-5. It is considered a major transportation corridor and includes
high speeds.

;
‘
i
i
]
]

3. Lack of strong edges to buffer the residential areas;

'The area lacks strong edges, such as street breaks or topographical breaks, to residential
areas. The project site itself is adjacent to NC365 and LR3 zoning.

4. A mix of small and medinm sized parcels;

Parcel sizes in the area ate mixed. The subject property for the rezone is 5,000 SF while
other parcels in the area are larger or smaller.

5. Limited or moderate transit service.

The propetty does not meet this ctitetion. The site has excellent transit service and is
located in a “frequent transit area.”

SMC 23.34.078 Neighborhood Commetrcial 3 (NC3) zones, function and locational critetia

C. Function. To support or encourage a pedestrian oriented shopping district that serves the surronnding neighborbood
and a larger community, citywide, or regional clientele; that provides comparison shopping for a wide range of retail
goods and services; that incorporaltes offices, business support sevvices, and residences that are compatible with the
retail character of the area; and where the following characteristics can be achieved:

1. A variety of siges and types of retail and other commercial businesses at street level;
2. Continnous storefronts or residences buifi to the front lot bine;

3. Intense pedestrian activity;

4. Shoppers can drive to the area, but walk from store to store.

5. Transit is an important means of access.

The sutrounding atea includes a vatiety of small, medium, and large-sized neighborhood
businesses such as Walgreens, Safeway, banks, bars, and numerous neighborhood businesses
suppotted by pedestrians walking from business to business. The character of the area
includes storefronts built to the front lot line, multifamily mixed use buildings, single family
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residences, as well as older commescial buildings that include sutface parking lots. The area
is pedestrian friendly and attractive, patticulatly following the addition of recent
neighborhood businesses. The new businesses have added vibrancy to the area.

Following the contract rezone, these attributes will not change. The project will increase the
vibrancy of the area by adding additional apartment units and will bring new residents to
support cuttent and new business in the district. The project will add a small amount of
commercial spaces consistent with the scale of small- and medium-sized neighborhood
businesses. The project will be built to the front and side lot line. The retail will be
continuous along NE 50% Street and turn the corner extending south along Brooklyn Ave
NE. The street-level activity will improve safety in the pedestrian realm. In addition, transit
is an extremely important means of access in the neighborhood, which is the major
distinguishing factor between NC 2 and NC2 designations (NC2 does not rely as heavily on
transit).

D. Locational Criteria. A Neighborhood Commercial 3 zone designation is most appropriate on land that is
generally characteriged by the following conditions:

1. Tbe}n}ﬂa@f business disirict is an urban center or hub nrban village;
'The property meets ﬁs ctitetion, as it is located in an urban centet.
2. Served by principal arterial.
The property meets this critetion. Tt is located on NE 50™ Street, a Principal Arterial.

3. Separated from low-density residential areas by physical edges, less-intense commercial areas or more-intense
residential areas;

The propetty is not necessarily adjacent to low-density residential areas as the residential
character in the Univessity District tends to be middle to high density. The property is at the
cotner of Brooklyn and NE 50%, which makes it well suited to NC3-65 zoning,

4. Excellent transit service.

The area includes excellent transit service.
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